If continuation sheet 1 of 8

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PR

TATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE S	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING	C				
NAMEOF	IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AN					12/14/2022	
				TATE, ZIP CODE			
CARMIN	MANOR REHAB & NR:	SG CTR CARMI, IL	T WEBB STR . 62821	EET		8	
(X4)ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	I D RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			·	
	Complaint Investiga 2259717/IL154071	ition:		8.5		8) 18	
S9999	Final Observations		S9999		٠.		
	Statement of Licens 300.610a) 300.1210a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)3)	ure Violation:))) (4) (4)			
	Section 300.610 Re	esident Care Policies					
	procedures governir facility. The written be formulated by a F Committee consistin administrator, the acmedical advisory corof nursing and other policies shall comply The written policies the facility and shall by this committee, deand dated minutes of a control of the committee, deand dated minutes of the control of the committee, deand dated minutes of the control of the contr	lvisory physician or the mmittee, and representatives services in the facility. The with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually ocumented by written, signed f the meeting.					
li	Nursing and Persona	eneral Requirements for al Care		ia.		*	
t t	acility, with the partion the resident's guardion applicable, must dev comprehensive care	ive Resident Care Plan. A cipation of the resident and an or representative, as elop and implement a plan for each resident that objectives and timetables to		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violati	ions		

VLU511

۲ ¿

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED C 6016539 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 WEST WEBB STREET CARMI MANOR REHAB & NRSG CTR **CARMI, IL 62821** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 meet the resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the resident's comprehensive assessment, which allow the resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of independent functioning, and provide for discharge planning to the least restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable. (Section 3-202.2a of the Act) The facility shall provide the necessary b) care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures: All nursing personnel shall assist and encourage residents with ambulation and safe transfer activities as often as necessary in an effort to help them retain or maintain their highest practicable level of functioning. Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. Pursuant to subsection (a), general d) nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: All necessary precautions shall be taken

ît. €,

PRINTED: 02/06/2023 FORM APPROVED

	Jepartment of Public				i Oitiv	INFEROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		6016539	B. WING		•	С
NAME OF TROUBER OF THE PARTY OF			DRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		14/2022
CARMI	MANOR REHAB & NR:	SG CTR 615 WEST	WEBB ST			
		CARMI, IL	62821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	as free of accident I nursing personnel s that each resident n and assistance to p					
11.0	Services	Supervision of Nursing				. ,
	b) The DON sh nursing services of	nall supervise and oversee the the facility, including:				
	plan for each reside comprehensive assuand goals to be accurant personnel, represent nursing, activities, dimodalities as are on be involved in the proplan. The plan shall reviewed and modifineeded as indicated	an up-to-date resident care nt based on the resident's essment, individual needs omplished, physician's orders, nd nursing needs. hting other services such as letary, and such other dered by the physician, shall eparation of the resident care be in writing and shall be ed in keeping with the care by the resident's condition. viewed at least every three				
	These Regulations a	are not met as evidenced by:				
	failed to maintain a c prevent accidents in reviewed for accider failure resulted in R2 fracture of shaft of fit left hand, nondisplac phalanx of left middle fracture of proximal	and observation, the facility door threshold in a manner to 1 of 3 residents (R2) ats in a sample of 7. This sustaining a nondisplaced of the metacarpal bone of the fed fracture of proximal at finger, closed nondisplaced obalanx of left ring finger and ft distal radius and ulna				

FORM APPROVED

	epartment of Public	Health	T 15	<u></u>	Fee 10 a
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		6016539	B. WING		C 12/14/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
CADMA	ANOD DELLAD & ND	R1F WES	T WEBB STR	•	
CARMIN	IANOR REHAB & NR	CARMI, I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 3	S9999		
				7	
	The findings includ	e:			
	P2's admission rea	ord documents an admission			
		ord documents an admission on 4/8/21. This same documen	,	He .	
	notes R2 has diagr	noses in part, which include		12	
	fracture of unspecif	fied part of neck of right femur,		1.8	
	on feet, and demen	schemic attack, unsteadiness ntia in other diseases classified			
	elsewhere.	and in other diodasco diassince			
	DOI- AIDO (AIL-I			700	
	9/24/22 documents	m Data Set) Section C dated R2 has a BIMS (Brief			
		status) score of 3, which			
	indicates R2 has se	evere cognitive impairment.		St 96	51 1
10		section G documents that for sident moves between			10.
		to or from: bed, chair,			
	wheelchair, standin	g position) self-performance is	;	ž.	
	two plus person ph	ce and the support provided is			
9	two pies person pin	ysical assist.			
	The facility Policy a	ind Procedure titled Fall			
i		ith revision date 6/17/22 ch resident will be evaluated			
		g a Fall Risk upon admission,		t::	
	read mission, upon	a significant change of		1	
	condition, quarterly	and following each fall. This the following under "Purpose:		9	
VII.		onment that remains as free o			
	accident hazards a	s possible, to identify residents			**
		falling and to develop		# 	
		ntions to provide supervision es to prevent or minimize fall			
	related injuries and	to promote a systematic			
	approach and moni	itoring process for the care of		-	
	determined to be at	fallen and/or those who are			
i.	TOTAL TO DO A	15		0	Bb - 1
	R2's "Fall Risk Asse	ess." dated 8/16/22		12.00	22

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

14

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
		6016539	B. WING			С
NAMEOE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				<u> 12/</u>	14/2022
		0451450	DRESS, CITY, 9 T WEBB STR	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARMIN	MANOR REHAB & NR	SG CTR CARMI, IL		KEE!		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	notes that a score high risk for falls. R 12/7/22 with descrid documents a score at a high risk for fall. The facility report till ID-Serious Injury a Report dated 12/12 the "Final" report do 10:30am, R2 was a from outside to insimembers, V5 (CN/AD/Activity Director Aide/Marketing Director Ground. R2 put her wheelchair. R2 was a score of the control	of 11. The same document of 10 or greater indicates a R2's "Fall Risk Assess." dated ption as "significant change" of 14, again indicating R2 is lis. Itled Long Term Care Facility & and Communicable Disease R2/22 with report type noted as ocuments that on 12/7/22 at being pushed in her wheelchair de. R2 was reminded by staff A/Certified Nurse Assistant/ or) and V8 (Activity ector) to lift her feet from the feet down. R2 fell from the sassessed for injuries. R2	S9999			
	complained of pain was notified and da ordered x-rays of le obtained. X-ray ind and ring finger. Phy to ER (Emergency returned from ER vup with ortho. Residiagnoses of difficulting the complex of the c	in her hand/wrist. Physician aughter was notified. Physician of the hand and wrist. X-ray was icated a fracture through long vsician ordered R2 to be sent Room) for treatment. R2 with a sling and orders to follow dent BIMS = 3 and she has alty walking, unsteadiness on an was reviewed and updated.				
	an actual fall12/7 (and) third digit et na revision noted on goal documents: "1 letting staff pull my through outside documents date initiated on 12 section documents	a focus area of "I have had 7/22: Major Injury (second et netacarpal below 5th digit" with 12/9/22. The corresponding 2/7/22: I will comply with wheelchair in backwards or through review date" with /7/22. The Interventions/Tasks "Staff to pull R2's wheelchair ackwards over the threshold"	<i>j</i> s			•

Illnois Department of Public Health

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C B. WING 6016539 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 WEST WEBB STREET CARMI MANOR REHAB & NRSG CTR **CARMI. IL 62821** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 R2's Care Plan has a focus area of "I currently have an alteration to my ability to care for self and need assistance d/t (due to) fatigue, weakness" with a date initiated of 4/8/21. The corresponding goal documents "I will remain free of complications related to poor mobility, including contractures ...fall related injury through the next review date" with date initiated of 4/8/21. The Interventions/Tasks section documents an intervention of "Locomotion: (R2) uses a wheelchair for locomotion. Foot pedals to be in place on wheelchair when staff is pushing (R2's) wheelchair for safety" that was not added/initiated until 12/13/22. On 12/9/22 at 1:10pm, V5 (CNA/Certified Nurse Assistant) stated that she was pushing R2 forward in from outside through the west side door off of the dining room. V5 stated she told R2 to hold her feet up and scoot back in the wheelchair before she began pushing her. V5 stated they went to go through the doorway, the wheelchair hit the threshold, and it made the wheelchair stop. V5 stated that R2 had planted her feet down when they hit the threshold which caused a bump. V5 stated R2 went forward and fell out of the wheelchair. V5 stated she grabbed the back of R2's pants to keep her from falling, but she fell anyway. On 12/9/22 at 1:20pm, V7 (volunteer) stated he helps out at the facility since his wife works there. V7 stated he witnessed R2's fall on 12/7/22. V7 stated that V5 was pushing R2 inside from the west side door from smoking and V8 was holding the door. V7 stated that when the wheelchair hit

Illinois Department of Public Health

the bottom of the door, R2 went forward and fell out of the wheelchair. V7 stated that V5 tried to

stop the fall by grabbing R2's pants.

PRINTED: 02/06/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illimois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C 6016539 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 WEST WEBB STREET CARMI MANOR REHAB & NRSG CTR CARMI, IL 62821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 On 12/9/22 at 1:40pm, R2 was alert and oriented times/x3 (person, place, and time) and answered questions appropriately. R2 stated that the wheel on her old chair had not been acting right, making it hard to go that way. On 12/9/22 at 12:30pm, V6 (Occupational Therapist/Regional Therapy Director) stated she had not been told that there was an issue with R2's wheelchair until after the fall on 12/7/22. V6 stated she was told the wheelchair was not working right. V6 stated there was an issue with the left front wheel turning in. V6 stated that on 12/7/22 at 10:20am, she got R2 a new wheelchair and she has been in the new one since her fall. On 12/13/22 at 9:30am, V1 (Administrator) stated she has not had any reports of R2's wheelchair not working prior to the fall. V1 stated that R2 propels herself around the facility. V1 also stated she was not aware that V6 got R2 a new wheelchair on 12/7/22. V1 stated staff should probably be bringing residents through that doorway backwards. On 12/9/22 at 1:20pm, the wheelchair R2 was using at the time she fell was observed by this surveyor along with V4 (Maintenance Director) and V5 (CNA). The left front wheel was noted to not touch the ground. When the wheelchair was pushed, the left front wheel turned inward and did not move. On 12/13/22 at 10:15am, V1 observed the wheelchair R2 was using at the time of her fall along with this surveyor and when noting this issue with the left front wheel, V1 stated "Oh, I see what you mean."

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 02/06/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED 6016539 B. WING 12/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 WEST WEBB STREET **CARMI MANOR REHAB & NRSG CTR CARMI, IL 62821** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 R2's After Visit Summary from local hospital Emergency Room documents the following diagnoses: left hand pain, nondisplaced fracture of shaft of fifth metacarpal bone, left hand, initial encounter for closed fracture, nondisplaced fracture of proximal phalanx of left middle finger. initial encounter for closed fracture, closed nondisplaced fracture of proximal phalanx of left ring finger, initial encounter for closed fracture, fall, initial encounter. (B) llinois Department of Public Health